pose of acquisition and betterment of schoolhouses. Approval of the voters shall be required to authorize such bonds in the manner provided by law. Such bonds may be sold and issued in such amounts and at such times as may be determined by the school board; provided, that if prior to issuing any of such bonds the district obtains any capital loan or loans under said chapter 27, the amount of bonds authorized hereby shall be deemed to be reduced by the amount of such loan or loans.

- Sec. 2. The board also may issue and sell its bonds to pay the balance due upon any outstanding capital loan, or to refund any portion thereof, without the question of authorizing the incurring of such debt being submitted to the voters, provided the authorizing resolution is adopted by the favorable vote of all the members of the school board.
- Sec. 3. The district may levy the taxes required by law for the payment of such bonds or loans and interest thereon without limitation as to rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause the amount of other taxes, levied or to be levied by the district, which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.
- Sec. 4. This law shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the school board of said district, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved May 26, 1961.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 37—H. F. No. 58

[Coded]

An act relating to the state civil service; establishing special rates of pay.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [43.126] Special rates of pay. [Subdivision 1.] Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 43.12 and 43.121 to 43.123 and 43.125, the following salary ranges are established with annual salaries as shown:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Range A \$14,000 to \$16,500 B \$16,500 to \$19,000 C \$19,000 to \$22,500

- [Subd. 2.] When it becomes apparent that the performance of certain functions of the state government is of such public concern as to demand employment of exceptionally qualified doctors of medicine and where it can be clearly demonstrated that such employees cannot be employed at the rate provided for in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 43.12 and Sections 43.121 to 43.123, an appointing authority may propose that positions in the classified service be assigned to one of the ranges listed in section 1. Such proposals shall be made to a committee composed of the governor, the commissioner of administration and the director of civil service. They shall take into consideration the standards of eligibility established by the appropriate national medical specialty board. The committee shall instruct the director of civil service to conduct local and nationwide surveys of compensation paid for like positions. The committee shall give consideration to this data, and may assign to one of the ranges listed in section 1, on an individual basis, such positions as they determine to come under the provisions of this subdivision. Such assignments shall be filed with the director of civil service, and shall become effective as soon as practicable, but no later than one month after such filing. All such assignments and future reassignments made under the provisions of this act shall be reported to each branch of the legislature if it is in session, or if it is not in session, at the opening of the next legislative session. Positions so assigned, and positions and employees in such classes shall be subject to the provisions of all applicable sections of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 43, except section 43.12, subdivision 2, sections 43.121 to 43.123 and section 43.125, or acts amendatory thereof. Employees in such classes shall not be eligible for economic adjustment increases nor for increases above the maximum of their ranges as established by section 1. The procedures outlined in this act concerning the assignment of positions into the ranges provided for in section 1 shall in no way supersede, amend or stand in place of the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 43.13.
- Sec. 3. [Subd. 3.] The committee may subsequently reassign a position to a different range listed in section 1, if in its judgment such reassignment is in the public interest. Assignments or reassignments to ranges listed in section 1 shall continue until such time as the committee determines

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

that the reasons for such special assignments no longer exist, at which time the committee shall remove such positions from such assignment. Subsequent to such action they shall instruct the director of civil service to assign such positions to one of the ranges listed in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 43.12, Subdivision 2, as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 43.121, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 4. [Subd. 4.] The salary rate to be paid to an employee, within the range assigned by the committee, shall be determined by the appointing authority. The beginning salary rate and any subsequent changes shall be reported to the committee by the appointing authority.

Approved May 26, 1961.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 38-S. F. No. 30

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the municipal court of the city of Minneapolis; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 215, Section 2, Subdivisions 1 and 9, as amended; repealing Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 10, Section 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minneapolis municipal court. Laws 1955, Chapter 215, Section 2, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- Sec. 2. Judges. Subdivision 1. Number of judges. There are $six \ eight$ judges of the municipal court of the city of Minneapolis.
- Sec. 2. Laws 1955, Chapter 215, Section 2, Subdivision 9, as amended by Laws 1957, Chapter 918, Section 1, and by Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 10, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Subd. 9. Salaries. Each judge shall be paid an annual salary of \$13,500 in semi-monthly installments out of the treasury of the city of Minneapolis. If a judge dies while in office, the amount of his salary remaining unpaid for the month in which his death occurs shall be paid to his estate.
 - Sec. 3. The salary of two of the judges shall be paid by

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.